thence extending in a northeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 103 at or near the intersection of Superior Street and Tenth Avenue East in the city of Duluth.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 161.1245, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The commissioner of transportation is authorized to construct a four-lane parkway with limited access along the right of way of Route No. 382 in the city of St. Paul, which parkway may be connected with Route No. 392 by a roadway that is not a controlled access highway as defined in section 160.02. The commissioner shall not construct any highway on Route No. 382 or connection to Route No. 392 other than that described in this subdivision.

Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 161.1245, Subdivision 2, is repealed.

Approved March 23, 1982

CHAPTER 629 — H.F.No. 1941

An act relating to agriculture; setting a standard of proof and procedures for decision and appeal for claims of damage to livestock by endangered species; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.737, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.737, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. COMMISSIONER'S DETERMINATION; APPEALS. If the commissioner finds that the livestock owner has shown that the loss of his livestock was caused more probably than not by an animal classified as an endangered species, the commissioner shall pay compensation as provided in this section and in the rules of the department.

If the commissioner denies any compensation claimed by a livestock owner under this section, the commissioner shall issue a written decision based upon the available evidence which shall include specification of the facts upon which the decision is based and the conclusions on the material issues of the claim. A copy of the decision shall be transmitted to the livestock owner by first class mail.

A decision denying compensation claimed under this section is not subject to the contested case review procedures of chapter 15 but may be reviewed upon

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

a trial de novo in the county court in the county where the loss occurred. The decision of the county court may be appealed to the district court and supreme court in the same manner as any civil action is appealed. Review in the county court may be obtained by the filing of a petition for review with the clerk of the county court within 60 days following receipt of a decision under this section. Upon the filing of a petition, the clerk of the county court shall mail a copy thereof to the commissioner and set a time for hearing which shall be held within 90 days of the filing of the petition.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1982

CHAPTER 630 — H.F.No. 1975

An act relating to local government; permitting towns to issue off-sale liquor licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 10b. OFF-SALE LICENSES; TOWNS. The town board of any town exercising powers pursuant to section 368.01, subdivision 1, may issue off-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor to exclusive liquor stores with the approval of the commissioner of public safety. Licenses issued under this subdivision shall be governed by the appropriate provisions of the intoxicating liquor act except as provided otherwise by this subdivision. The fee for a license shall be fixed by the board in an amount not to exceed \$500.

Approved March 23, 1982

CHAPTER 631 — H.F.No. 1993

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; veterans' organization licenses in first class cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11.

- BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.